warden or one of his deputies, but not otherwise. Every person obtaining a license to set or operate nets under this provision of this section shall pay a per diem and all expenses of the game warden supervising such fishing.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1913.

No. 449, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913.

## CHAPTER 531.

AN ACT to appropriate to P. F. Hanson and J. A. Jackson, both of the town of Cady in St. Croix county, and to Fred Tschudy of the town of Jefferson in Green county, certain sums of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seventyone dollars and twenty-five cents, to P. F. Hanson of the town of Cady in St. Croix county, and the sum of thirty-six dollars and fifty cents to J. A. Jackson, of the town of Cady in St. Croix gounty, and the sum of forty-five dollars to Fred Tschudy of the town of Jefferson in Green county, said sums to be in full payment of the claims of said P. F. Hanson, said J. A. Jackson, and said Fred Tschudy, against the state, which claims arise out of the slaughter of tubercular cattle, ordered slaughtered by the state veterinarian and condemned under proceedings conducted by police justices in the year 1913, in St. Croix and Green counties.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1913.

No. 478, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913.

## CHAPTER 532.

AN ACT to amend section 20.70 of the statutes, relating to the republication of general laws by semiweekly newspapers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.70 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 20.70. The publisher of any weekly or semiweekly newspaper printed in whole or in part within this state, which shall have been regularly published during the six months immediately prior to the opening of any regular session of the legislature, with bona fide circulation to actual paying subscribers during all that time of not less than three hundred copies each " " " issue, may republish in such newspaper in the numerical order of their chapters, all of the general laws passed at any such session, which shall be designated by the secretary of state in the official paper as "copy laws," and upon filing with said secretary satisfactory proof by affidavit of such publication, shall be paid one hundred dollars therefor out of the state treasury.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1913.

No. 507, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913. CHAPTER 533.

- AN ACT to amend section 1759a of the statutes, relating to the amendment of the articles of organization of corporations and the issue of preferred stock.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1759a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1759a. Any corporation may provide for preferred stock in its original articles or organization, or by amendment thereto adopted by \* \* \* a three-fourths vote of the stockholders. and may, in such original articles or by such amendment thereto adopted by ۰ \* ۰ a three-fourths vote of the stockholders. provide for the payment of dividends on such preferred stock out of the profits at a specified rate before dividends are paid upon the common stock; for the accumulation of such dividends; for a preference of such preferred stock, not, however, exceeding the par value thereof, over the common stock in the distribution of the corporate assets other than profits; for the redemption of such preferred stock, and for denying or restricting the voting power of such preferred stock. Neither preferred nor common stock shall bear interest. Certificates of preferred stock and common stock shall state, on the face thereof, all privileges accorded to and all restrictions imposed on preferred stock. No change or amendment in relation to such preferred stock shall be made, except by way of amendment to the articles of organiza-\* \* \* a three-fourths vote of the holders of tion adopted by all the outstanding stock, both preferred and common. The articles of organization may be amended by a three-fourths vote of the